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File No.: PR-98-040

IN THE MATTER OF a complaint filed by Cougar Avidtion
Limited under subsection 30.11(1) of the Canadian International
Trade Tribunal Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. 47 (4th Supp.), as amended,;

AND IN THE MATTER OF adecison to conduct an inquiry into

the complaint under subsection 30.13(1) of the Canadian
International Trade Tribunal Act.

STATEMENT OF REASONS

COMPLAINT

On January 22, 1999, Cougar Aviation Limited (Cougar) filed a complaint with the Canadian
Internationa Trade Tribuna (the Tribunal) under subsection 30.11(1) of the Canadian International Trade
Tribunal Act® (the CITT Act) concerning the procurement (Solicitation No. FP802-8-0015/A) by the
Department of Public Works and Government Services (the Department) for the provision of maritime aeria
surveillance services” for the Department of Fisheries and Oceans (the DFO).

Cougar aleged that the Department and the DFO failed to conduct this procurement in conformity
with the provisions of the North American Free Trade Agreement® (NAFTA), the Agreement on
Government Procurement® (the AGP) and the Agreement on Internal Trade® (the AIT). Specificaly,
Cougar aleged that: (1) the criteria for the contract award were not fully set out in the Request for Proposal
(RFP); (2) the Department failed to reply promptly to reasonable requests for information about the
RFP; (3) the deadline for response to the RFP was unreasonable, given the fundamental changes made to the
requirements, particularly those in amendment No. 006 issued on September 30, 1998, only nine days prior
to the solicitation closing date of October 9, 1998; (4) the Department gpplied the tendering process in a
discriminatory manner in favour of Provincia Airlines Limited (PAL), the incumbent and eventua contract
awardee; (5) the evauation of proposals conducted by the Department and the DFO was unfair or had the
gppearance of unfairness or bias, and (6) the contract was not awarded in accordance with the criteria and
essentia and mandatory requirements set out in the RFP.

Cougar requested, as a remedy, that the contract awvarded to PAL be cancdled and, instead, be
awarded to Cougar. In the dternative, it requested that the contract be cancelled and that a new solicitation be

1. R.SC. 1985, c. 47 (4th Supp.).

2. These services require suiteble arcraft, airborne survellance systems, data management capability and
operationa support to provide target acquisition, vessd identification, photography, accurate navigation, and
two-way voice and data transmission with the DFO shore-based and sea-based operations. The services have
been provided by Provincid Airlines Limited under two previous contracts awarded competitively for the period
from April 1, 1990, to March 31, 1994, and the period from June 1, 1994, to May 31, 1999, subsequently
extended to September 30, 1999. Source: Government Ingtitution Report.

3. Done a Ottawa, Ontario, on December 11 and 17, 1992, at Mexico, D.F., on December 14 and 17, 1992, and at

Washington, D.C., on December 8 and 17, 1992 (in force for Canada on January 1, 1994).

Assigned a Marrakesh on April 15, 1994 (in force for Canada on January 1, 1996).

5. Assigned at Ottawa, Ontario, on July 18, 1994.

E

133 Laurier Avenue West 333, avenue Lanrier ouest
Ottawa, Ontaria K1A 0G7 Ottawa (Omtario) K14 0G7
(613) %90-2452 Fax (613) 990-2439 (613) 990-2457 Télc. (613) 990-2439



Canadian International Trade Tribunal -2- PR-98-040

issued. In the further dternative, Cougar requested that it be compensated, aong with its co-venturers, for
logt profit. In addition, Cougar requested its cogts, and those incurred by its co-venturers, for preparing a
response to the RFP as well asits costs incurred in proceeding with this complaint.

On January 29, 1999, the Tribund informed the parties that the complaint had been accepted for
inquiry, as it met the conditions set out in section 7 of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal
Procurement Inquiry Regulations® (the Regulations). On February 17, 1999, the Tribuna granted PAL
intervener status in the matter. On March 12, 1999, the Department filed a Government Ingtitution Report
(GIR) with the Tribunal in accordance with rule 103 of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Rules.”
On March 31, 1999, Cougar filed its comments on the GIR with the Tribuna. On April 20, 1999, PAL filed
comments on Cougar’s comments on the GIR with the Tribund. On April 23, 1999, the Department filed
additiond submissions with the Tribuna in response to Cougar’'s comments of March 31, 1999, and on
May 4, 1999, Couger filed its commentsin response.

Given that there was sufficient information on the record to determine the validity of the complaint,
the Tribund decided that a hearing was not required and digposed of the complaint on the bass of the
information on the record.

PROCUREMENT PROCESS

On March 4, 1998, the Department received a requisition from the DFO for the procurement of
maritime aerid surveillance services. The requisition provides for funding in the amount of $70 million.
A Notice of Proposed Procurement (NPP) for the solicitation was published on Canada's Electronic
Tendering Service (MERX) on April 20, 1998. On July 7, 1998, an RFP for the requirement was issued.
The requirement is identified as belonging to goods and services identification number V201A, being
“Air Charter for Things’, and as being covered by the AIT.

The RFP, as amended,? includes, inter alia, the following:
APPENDIX “A”
STATEMENT OF WORK

6.0 UTILIZATION, OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS AND BASES OF OPERATION

6.1 DFO requires the exclusve use of three fully configured aircraft for a minimum
utilization of 3000 “ar” hours annudly, up to an estimated 5000 “ar” hours
annudly . ..

6. SOR/93-602, December 15, 1993, Canada Gazette Part |1, Vol. 127, No. 26 at 4547, as amended.

7.  SOR/91-499, August 14, 1991, Canada Gazette Part 11, Vol. 125, No. 18 at 2912, as amended.

8. Six amendmentswere issued during the bid solicitation period to darify and/or modify the terms of the RFP and to
extend the time period to submit proposas. Amendment No. 001, dated August 27, 1998, contains the minutes of
the bidders conference and extends bid solicitation closure to September 25, 1998. Amendment No. 002 is an
adminigtrative amendment not provided to bidders. Amendment No. 003, dated September 2, 19998, provides
revisonsto Annex 1 of Appendix “C” to the RFP. Amendment No. 004, dated September 18, 1998, extends bid
solicitation closure to October 2, 1998. Amendment No. 005, dated September 24, 1998, extends bid solicitation
closure to October 9, 1998. Amendment No. 006, dated September 30, 1998, includes, among other things,
information on the capability of the Beechcraft King Air 200 to meet the “dash speed’ requirement and
clarification on what condtitutes a configured aircraft.



Canadian International Trade Tribunal -3-

PR-98-040

8.0

2.6

2.8

2.9

1.0

6.3 The Contractor shal ensure that aircraft meet dl DFO equipment and performance
specifications as per Appendix “B”.

6.4  Two aircraft will conduct primary duty for regular service. The third aircraft will have
a back-up role unless DFO requests that it be brought into regular service for
operationd reguirements.

6.5 One primary arcraft will be based in . John's and the second primary aircraft will be
based in Haifax. The third aircraft (back-up) will normally be based in &. John's but
may be positioned at other locationsin Canada, asrequired.

6.6 The Contractor shdl ensure that each primary aircraft (configured in accordance with
Appendix “B”) is available 365 days per year, 24 hours per day on a cdl-up notice
of 2 hours except during periods of scheduled major maintenance as gpproved by DFO.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES

8.1 The Contractor shdl provide threefully configured aircraft . . .

8.4  The Contractor shal obtain Department of Transport Certificate of Airworthiness and
any other gpprovals required for the aircraft and/or on board systems. A copy of the
Contractor’s certificate must be provided.

85 The Contractor shal comply with dl provisons of the Canada Transportation
Act 1996, the Aeronautics Act and directives, orders, rules and/or regulations pursuant
tothose Acts.

APPENDIX “B”

EQUIPMENT/PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS
MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS

Dash speed

The arcraft must be capable of reaching distance of 250 miles from the main base of
operations within one hour of take-off. In addition, this will provide rgpid response to
suspected violations such as foreign vesselsillegdly entering the Canadian extended economic
zone (EEZ) and fishing illegdly in the NAFO [sic] Regulatory Area.

Runway Capability

2.8.1 Configured medium-range aircraft shal be capable of take off and landing on 2,800 ft
paved runways or suitable dternative.

Payload
291 Configured arcraft shdl have sufficient floor space, dectricd power, and payload

weight capability to accommodate the arborne surveillance system and full crew
complement (including DFO personnd) to conduct full range surveillance patrol.

APPENDIX “C”

EVALUATION CRITERIA
AND
CONTRACTOR SELECTION

EVALUATION CRITERIA

Proposds will be evauated and point rated in accordance with the criteria set out in this
gppendix. Bidders must address these criteriain detall and in the order set out in item 2.0
and 3.0 of this gppendix. Any criteria not addressed will be deemed as not mesting the
mandatory requirements or given zero points for each criterion not addressed. Proposds not




Canadian International Trade Tribunal -4- PR-98-040

meeting the mandatory requirements will not be evauated further and will be deemed
non-responsive.

20 MANDATORY CRITERIA
2.1 Operators certificate

212  Compliance with dl provisons of the Canada Transportation Act 1996, the
Aeronautics Act and directives, orders, rules and regulations pursuant to those
Acts. A certification to this effect must be provided.

2.3 Appendix “B”
All criteria in Appendix “B” are mandatory.

Item 5.1 of Appendix “C” provides that, to be consdered responsve, a proposd had to do the
following: (a) meet al the mandatory requirements of the RFP, and (b) achieve a score of 70 percent or
better in each of the point-rated categories, as provided in Annex 1 to Appendix “C”. Where bidders were
fully compliant with all mandatory criteria, extra points were to be assgned for extra festures provided by the
bidders” if considered desirable and if these extra features improved service ddlivery. The sdection of the
contractor was to be made on the basis of the best overdl vaue to the Crown in terms of technical merits and
cost, which was to be determined by dividing the total assessed cogts, as indicated by the proposers in the
proposed “Basis of Payment”, by the total points, so asto establish the lowest cost per point.

On August 5, 1998, in accordance with the RFP, a bidders conference was held. On
August 17,1998, Cougar requested an extenson of the solicitation closing date as, in its opinion,
the DFO/Department’s responses to the questions raised by bidders a the conference had significantly
dtered the original RFP.

On August 27, 1998, the minutes of the bidders conference were issued under amendment No. 001
to the RFP. The minutes cover 58 questions raised by bidders and an additional 10 questions submitted to
the Department by potential suppliers after the conference but before the issuance of the minutes of the
conference. As a result of questions relating to aircraft endurance, the RFP rating scheme was revised to
alow extra points for extra vaue for one aircraft proposed with extra endurance. The solicitation period was
a so extended to September 25, 1998.

9.
APPENDIX “B” - EXTRA POINTS FOR SELECTED MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS
CATEGORY/ITEM DESCRIPTION CRITERIA REQUIRED TO AVAILABLE
(Maximum extra points OBTAIN EXTRAPOINTS LE,, EXTRA
by category or by item) EXTRA VALUE PROVIDED POINTS
Category 2.0 - AIRCRAFT
(Maximum 7.0 points)
ltem2.1 Aircraft endurance - Aircraft endurance of 8.0 hoursor grester. 40
(Maximum 4 points) medium rangeaircraft  |Aircraft endurance of 7.5t0 8.0 hours. 30
shdl be capable of Aircraft endurance of 7.0to 7.5 hours. 20
completing missionsof  |Aircraft enduranceis 6.5 to 7.0 hours. 1.0
up to 6 hours duration at
sealeve.
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The minutes of the bidders conference include, in part, the following:

Q4. The question was asked whether the three aircraft are currently the same under the present
contract and whether dl the aircraft would have to be the same under the proposed contract to be
issued as aresult of this RFP?

A4, No, the aircraft under the current contract are not the same. Yes, dl three aircraft have to be
fully configured as specified in the RFP for the proposed contract.

Q16. [ltem 2.0 of Appendix “B” - Aircraft] The question is whether the requirement is for larger
aircraft than the sze currently in use and whether there . . . is an upcoming expansion of activities
that would make bigger aircraft an advantage.

A 16. Theresponseisthat DFO is not expecting to receive additiond funding in the foreseesble
future for air surveillance and no expansion in activities is foreseen. Bidders should refer to the
“Evauation and Point award summary” a Annex 1 to Appendix “C” attached to the minutes for
information rdating to the evauation of the aircraft requirements., The RFP is amended to include
Annex 1 to Appendix “C”.

Q25. [Item 2.0 of Appendix “B” - Aircraft] The questionis Can alist of acceptable aircraft types
be provided?

A25. The answer is no. The requirements have been stated in the RFP and the decision on the
specific type of arcraft isleft open to bidders providing DFO requirements are met.

On September 11, 1998, the Department received a facamile from Cougar requesting additional
clarification. In view of the additional questions received, on September 18, 1998, amendment No. 004 was
issued, inter alia, to extend the solicitation period to October 2, 1998. The amendment aso included the
following:

Q72. [Item 2.1 of Appendix “B” - Aircraft Endurance] The following questions were raised:

0] Annex 1 to Appendix “C” provides extra points for extended aircraft endurance. To receive
the extra points for extended aircraft endurance, do al three of the aircraft proposed by the
bidder have to meet these criteria?

(i) If arcraft with extended endurance are provided, will DFO mission planning reflect the
longer endurance by providing for alower frequency of missons?

A72. Theanswersareasfollows
0] Only one aircraft with extended endurance will be assessed for extrapoints.
(i) Yes.

On September 23, 1998, the Department received two facsmiles from Cougar. The firgt included a
communication dated September 8, 1998, requesting additiona clarifications. The second requested
clarification regarding PAL’ s aircraft capability to comply with the requirement of the “dash speed”, in view
of an enclosed letter dated September 2, 1998, from Fidd Aviation Company inc. (Field Aviation), one of
Cougar’ s joint venture partners in its proposal. The letter contained, inter alia, Field Aviation’s opinion that
the Beechcraft King Air 200 aircraft cannot meet the “dash speed” requirement of 300 mph.

On September 24, 1998, amendment No. 005 was issued extending the solicitation period to
October 9, 1998, and extending the period for inquiries by four working days to September 28, 1998.

On September 30, 1998, amendment No. 006 was issued, in part, to respond to Cougar’'s
clarification requests of September 23, 1998, relating to the flight dash speed of the Beechcraft King Air 200
arcraft.
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Amendment No. 006 reads, in part:

Qos.

A98.

Q100.

A100.

We have actud test flight data from the [supplementd type certificate] holder for the
increased gross weight for Beecheraft 200 indicating that the grestest level flight dash speed
would be 292 mph. Will thisaircraft sill meet the criteria set forward in Appendix “B”, 2.6
An EXPERT opinion is required as the industry evauation varies between the
manufacturer, the origind STC holder (Fied Aviaion), the incumbent, and Transport
Canada regarding what a Beachcraft [sic] 200 can redly do.

Based on experience, the Beecheraft King Air 200 with extended gross weight certification
(asconfigured by [PAL]) meets the requirements of DFO.
[Item 2.6 of ... Appendix “B” of the RFP] isamended asfollows:
Deetethetitle“Dash speed of at least 300 mph” initsentirety.
Subdtitute: “Dash speed”
Delete the sentence: “Dash speed requirements will enable patrols to be conducted at
the 200 mile limit within 1 hour after take-off.”
Subdtitute: “The arcraft must be capable of reaching a distance of 250 miles from the main
base of operations within one hour of take off.”
Answer #4 dates“Yes, dl three aircraft have to be fully configured as specified in the RFP
for the proposed contract”. Answer #72 (1) states only one aircraft with extended endurance
will be assessed for extra points. Please be more specific, as these statements seem to be
contradictory and pose new questions.
Does this require that dl three aircraft have to be configured the same (which
includes fud capacity) but only one of them is assessed or does it mean that only
one aircraft with extended endurance (more fuel capacity) is actualy required for
thisjob and if so, which location?
Please provide a definition of configuration; we have assumed fud capacity was
included in configuration.

A configured aircraft is one that meets the equipment and performance specifications set out
in items 2 through 8 of Appendix “B” (which includes an endurance of up to 6 hours).
Notwithgtanding, extra points may be awarded to Bidders providing one aircraft which
exceeds the 6 hour endurance requirement (refer to the related criteria set out in Annex 1,
Appendix C). The extended endurance aircraft must be fully configuredi.e., it must meet dl
requirements of Appendix B (with the exception that it will provide superior endurance).
The extended endurance aircraft would normally [be] based at St. John's.

Bidders should dso refer to previous answers A21 and A86 related to endurance. In this
regard, note that the same operationd parameters will apply to arcraft with extended
endurance capabilities (except that the pertinent hours of endurance must be subgtituted in
the definition).

On October 9, 1998, the solicitation closed. Three bids were recelved, including one from Cougar
and onefrom PAL.

On October 13, 1998, the eva uation team, comprised of three officers from the DFO and headed by
the Department’s senior procurement officer, was briefed with respect to the evauation procedures.
A memorandum to file dated October 14, 1998, concerning the October 13, 1998, briefing, reads, in part, as

follows:

Theevauatorswereasked to: . . .
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b) arecommendation was made, by [the Department] to DFO, to obtain independent, neutra, and
expert review of any area of expertise of the proposds, asaminimum, (data management system
and the radar). It was agreed that an independent review of the radar area of expertise of any one
proposal would not be required as long as the radar proposed was one of the acceptable radars
which formed part of the DFO study . . .

The evduators were aso informed that the safety and air worthiness of the arcraft would be
confirmed, by [the Department], with Transport Canada, the certifying authority.

On October 15, 1998, after bid closing, the Department received a letter dated October 9, 1998,
from Cougar formally expressing its concerns regarding the process of this RFP.

On October 26, 1998, the Department wrote to the Department of Transport (Transport Canada)
requesting confirmation of compliance of al three bidders with the RFP requirement for an air operator’s
certificate and information with respect to the airworthiness of the proposed aircraft.

On October 27, 1998, in response to a request from Cougar, the Department’s senior generd
counsdl met with representatives from Cougar and one of its bidding partners.

On November 19, 1998, the Department sent a letter to Cougar requesting clarification to its
proposal in order to findize the evauation.

On November 20, 1998, the Department communicated with Trangport Canada by facsmile
requesting that the comments on the suitability of the Beechcraft King Air 200 operated by PAL, as
enumerated in Field Aviation' letter dated September 2, 1998, be consdered in the context of Transport
Canadd s response concerning the safety of the aircraft proposed by PAL.

On November 23, 1998, Cougar responded to the Department’ s request for clarification. That same
day, a representative from Cougar telephoned the Department with respect to the status of the procurement
process. The Department informed Cougar that the evauation of the proposas was ongoing and answered
Cougar’ s query by indicating that the process would possibly be completed by early December 1998.

On November 27, 1998, Trangport Canada confirmed the validity of the air operator’s certificate for
al three bidders. Furthermore, Transport Canada indicated that it was satisfied that the Beechcraft King
Air 200 aircraft proposed by PAL were airworthy and met dl the requirements to hold a valid certificate of
arrworthiness.

On December 16, 1998, the reports of the evaluation team were findized and approved by the team
members. Two proposals, that of PAL and that of Cougar, were determined to be compliant with the
requirements of the RFP. On January 8, 1999, a contract with a limitation of expenditures of $39,779,270
was awarded to PAL, the compliant bidder offering the lowest cost-per-point proposal.

That same day, the Department sent a letter to Cougar informing it of the contract award and of the
limitation of expenditurestherein.

On January 18, 1999, Cougar was provided a verbd debriefing of its proposal at a meeting held at
the Department’ s offices.
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VALIDITY OF THE COMPLAINT

Department’s Position

In its general comments, the Department submitted that the aspects of the complaint contained in
aticles 27 through 49, wherein Cougar aleged that (1) the criteria for award were not fully set out in
the RFP, (2) the Department did not reply promptly to requests for information about the RFP, (3) the
deadline for proposas was unreasonable and (4) the RFP and the timing of the tendering process were
biased in favour of PAL, the incumbent contractor, should be dismissed, as the basis of these grounds of
complaint had been known to Cougar long before the date of filing the complaint on January 22, 1999, and
therefore the deadline for filing acomplaint with the Tribuna had expired.

In addition, the Department submitted that there is no evidence to support Cougar’s dlegation that
the evaluation process was unfair and that there was a breach of the rules governing the award of contract
(articles 50 through 55 of Cougar’ s complaint).

The Department organized its specific comments under seven headings as follows.
Lack of Clarity of the RFP

The complaint (articles 27 to 31) aleged that the revised RFP, including amendments, did not fully
st out the criteria for the contract award. Specificaly, Cougar dleged that the Department did not clarify:
(8 whether dl three arcraft required in the RFP had to be identicaly configured; and (b) whether a
Beecheraft King Air 200 aircraft could meet the requirements of the RFP.

The Department submitted that the evaluation criteria for the mandatory requirements and rated
requirements were set forth in the RFP and that any lack of dlarity with respect to the requirements of
the RFP and its amendments was apparent to Cougar during the bidding period, which expired on
October 9, 1998. Consequently, the time for filing a complaint aleging that the RFP lacked clarity had long
since expired.’® The Department submitted that it would be extremely unfair if a complainant was not
required to submit its complaint with respect to the RFP at a time when any shortcomings of the RFP could
be remedied.

Alternatively, the Department submitted that there was no lack of clarity in the RFP, as amended,
concerning the manner in which the three aircraft had to be configured. Furthermore, questions raised by
bidders and the Department’s answers thereto made it clear that the RFP did not necessarily contemplate
identically configured aircraft. Concerning the question of whether a Beechcraft King Air 200 aircraft would
meet the RFP requirements, the Department submitted that it responded to this question in its
communication dated September 30, 1998, relating to the flight “ dash peed” of the Beecheraft King Air 200
arcraft. In amendment No. 006, the Department stated, in response to question 98, that the Beechcraft King
Air 200 arcraft with extended gross weight would meet the requirements of the DFO, and the Department
further submitted that the RFP made it clear that the requirementsin the RFP are those of the DFO.

10. The Depatment referred the Tribuna to its decison in Frontec Corporation, File No. PR-97-035,
Determination of the Tribunal, May 6, 1998.
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Untimely Response to Reguests for Information

The complaint (articles 32 to 34) dleged that the Department did not promptly respond to
reasonable requests for information about the RFP. In response, the Department submitted that any
shortcomings on its part in this respect were gpparent to Cougar during the bidding period and that, in fact,
Cougar did not even request an extension of the find bidding period. Consequently, these grounds of
complaint are not timdly, in accordance with the provisions of section 6 of the Regulations.

In the aternative, the Department submitted that, in this procurement process, dl bidders requests
for information were answered in atimely manner with gppropriate extensons of the bidding period.

Concerning amendment No. 006, specificdly the “dash speed” issue, the Department determined
that a further extenson of the bidding period was not required to accommodate this change. In addition, the
Department observed that Cougar brought its request for information about the “dash speed” issue to the
Department’ s attention 21 days after Field Aviation provided an “opinion”, which was the basis of Cougar’s
inquiry. Neverthdess, Cougar only submitted its questions relative to the attainable speed of a Beechcraft
King Air 200 aircraft on September 23, 1998, one week before bid closing.

Unreasonable Deadline for Proposds

The complaint (articles 35 to 42) dleged that afundamenta change to the RFP was effected through
the amendments and that, consequently, the RFP should have been cancelled and a new one issued, or the
bidding period should have been extended after the issuance of the last amendment on September 30, 1998.
In response, the Department submitted that Cougar’s concerns with respect to the length of the bidding
period, the extensons of the bidding period and its perception that a new process was necessary were known
to Cougar during the bidding period, but that Cougar did not articulate any objection with respect to the
process until after bid closing. In fact, it did not alude to the unreasonableness of the deadline for bidding
until after the completion of the evauation and the award of the contract. The time for such complaints, the
Department submitted, had long since expired by the time the complaint was filed.

In the dternative, the Department submitted that the change to the “dash speed” requirement in the
RFP only represented a clarification of the fundamental DFO requirement. Indeed, the Beechcraft King
Air 200 aircraft, as modified by PAL, are capable of reaching speeds in excess of 300 mph. The term
“dash speed” does not have a definition in Trangport Canadas aviation terminology standardization and,
therefore, its use isimprecise. The speed of 300 mph was not readly relevant, since the true DFO functiona
requirement is that the aircraft be cgpable of covering a distance of 250 miles within one hour of take-off to
respond to reports of fishing vessdls operating illegally within Canada s maritime boundaries. In any event,
the Department submitted that concerns regarding the impact of the *dash speed” revision on the ability of
Cougar to submit a competitive bid should have been identified by Cougar to the Department for gppropriate
condderdtion of possble action, eg. a further extensgon of the bidding period before the close of the
solicitation.

Bias of the Processin Favour of the Incumbent, PAL

The complaint (articles 43 to 49) dleged that the tendering process was biased in favour of PAL,
specificdly that the origind RFP had a requirement for aircraft with a unique configuration and enhanced
speed, payload and endurance capabilities not required of the aircraft supplied by PAL under the
two previous five-year contracts. According to Cougar, these enhanced requirements forced suppliers to
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submit bids which reflected the cost of purchasing and modifying newer aircraft with upgraded speed and
payload capabilities. However, Cougar aleged that the Department atered, during the solicitation period, the
origind RFP requirementsin favour of PAL to accommodate its currently used aircraft.

In response, the Department submitted that this alleged bias was visble before bid closing and that
Cougar did not articulate any objection in this regard until after the close of bidding or did not make a
complaint to the Tribund until after completion of the evaluation of proposds and the award of the contract.
The Department submitted that it istoo late to do so now.

In the dternative, the Department submitted that the requirements of the RFP reflect the DFO's
functional requirements, which have changed little since the first RFP was issued in 1990. Further, the RFP
was gructured to foster competition and equa access to potential suppliers by providing the successful
bidder with a period of up to 12 months to become fully operationd. In addition, the Department submitted
that the RFP did not set out the specific payload of the arcraft to be provided and that the speed and
endurance requirements were basicaly the same as those of the two previous RFPs. Furthermore, the
eimination in amendment No. 006 of the requirement that the proposed aircraft be capable of attaining a
speed of 300 mph and the addition of the requirement that they be capable of covering the 250-mile distance
within one hour of take-off only changed the requirement to a*result-oriented” statement of requirement, i.e.
reaching operationa aress located a a distance of 250 miles within one hour of take-off. In addition, the
Department argued that PAL has submitted factua data which verify that the Beechcraft King Air 200
arcraft, in the maritime surveillance version proposed by PAL, comply with both the origind and amended
requirements.

Concerning certain specific dlegations in article 47 of Cougar’s complaint, the Department
submitted the following:

(8 the changefrom “dash speed” to afunctiond requirement isjust and only thet;

(b) based on experience, the Beechcraft King Air 200 aircraft with extended gross weight
certification (as configured by Cougar) meet the requirements of the DFO;

(c) therequirement that dl three aircraft be fully configured in accordance with the RFP was stated
in amendment Nos. 001 and 004 and that at no time was it stated that al proposed aircraft had
to be configured identicdly; and

(d) letters of intent were required to ensure confirmation of the availability of qualified personnd for
the contract and that there is nothing uncommon about this practice in federa procurement.

Biasin the Timing of Events

The complaint (articles 48 and 49) alleged that there was bias in favour of PAL in the establishment
of thetime period for bidding in the context of amendment No. 006.

After gtating that these grounds of complaint are late for the reasons set out above, the Department
submitted that there is no basisto the dlegation that, by issuing the most crucial amendment to the RFP, only
nine days prior to the close of bidding, it guaranteed that no other bidder could compete with PAL. Indeed,
the Department reiterated that amendment No. 006 clarified, but did not dter, the requirements of the RFP.
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Bias or Appearance of Bias or Unfairnessin the Evauation Process

The complaint (aticles 50 to 52) dleged that the evauation process was unfair or had the
gppearance of unfairness or bias because DFO officias involved in the evaluation of proposas had had
extensve contacts with PAL under previous five-year maritime air survelllance contracts and that there was
no attempt to obtain independent aviation expertise in the eval uation process.

In response, the Department submitted that the fact that some DFO officids involved in the
evauaion process worked closdly with PAL as the incumbent contractor does not, in itsdlf, negate their
objectivity in the procurement process. Further, Cougar has presented no evidence to support its alegation
that the outcome of the competition was atributable to factors other than the objective application of the
evadudion criteria. In addition, the Department noted that both PAL’s and Cougar’'s proposds were
evauaed as being compliant and that the factor that most significantly distinguished the two bids was the
price of the proposals, which was not provided to the evauation committee. However, PAL’s score was
sgnificantly higher than Cougar’s, and PAL’ s bid price was significantly lower than Cougar’'s.

The Depatment adso submitted that some eements of PAL’s proposd (aviation safety and
airworthiness) and Field Aviaion's letter of September 2, 1998, submitted by Cougar were reviewed by
Trangport Canada s experts. As well, the evaluators were able to review and evauate the documentation in
the proposals which was provided by manufacturers, and they benefited from clarifications provided by the
bidders.

Breach of the Rules Governing Award of Contract

The complaint (articles 53 to 55) dleged that the rules governing the award of contract were
breached because the contract was awarded on the basis of a proposad which was non-compliant with the
requirements of the RFP, in that the PAL Beechcraft King Air 200 aircraft should not have been evaluated as
compliant for the reasons set out in Fidd Aviation’sletter of September 2, 1998.

The Department submitted, in response, that the letter from Field Aviation expresses opinions and
conclusions based on outdated and incorrect factua information, since, according to PAL, Field Aviation
was not involved with any of the modifications, enhancements or weight reduction programs executed on
PAL’s arcraft after 1986, some 12 years ago. In any event, the Department concluded that Transport
Canada has confirmed to the Department that the aircraft proposed by PAL met dl of Trangport Canada's
requirements for the issuance and maintenance of an ar operator’s certificate and the certificate of
arrworthiness.

The Department requested the opportunity to make further submissions with respect to the award of
codsin this matter.

In its additionad submission of April 23, 1999, the Department denied Cougar’s assartion that the
Department and the DFO relied on confirmation from Transport Canada that PAL had a proper certificate of
arrworthiness to determine whether PAL’s arcraft met the requirements of the RFP. The Department
submitted that this determination was made drictly on PAL’s declaration in its proposd. In any event, the
Department submitted that the demongtration of full operationa capability of al components for the aerid
surveillance service requirement was required during the first 12 months of the contract and 60 days prior to
the commencement of the contract. It is at this time, the Department submitted, that the successful bidder
would be held to the commitment and representations made in its proposal.
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The Department argued that there is no merit whatsoever to the “wing span life” and “the maximum
operating speed and the normal operating or maximum cruise speed” issues raised by Cougar in its
comments. Similarly, there is no foundation to Cougar’ s dlegation that the maximum alowable funding for
the contract implies the contemplation by the DFO of more expengve aircraft with additiond festures.

On the issue of the DFO's failure to use independent experts in evaluating offers, the Department
submitted that the members of the evaluation team are eminently quaified in terms of Canada s maritime air
surveillance program requirements and that they were selected as evauators because of their demonstrated
sound judgement, reasoning capabilities, anaytic capabilities and integrity. Furthermore, the evaluators
benefited from detailed and precise criteria to gpply in the evauation process. In addition, the Department’s
contracting officer assgned to the solicitation was experienced, familiar with the requirements and
completely involved in al aspects of the procurement process to ensure fair and proper procedures. The
officer did not have any kind of relationship with or knowledge of PAL prior to or during the solicitation.

PAL’s Position

PAL submitted that Cougar has made a number of mideading and fase statements about PAL, the
arcraft that it operated and its proposal and that Cougar has drawn conclusions from unsupported, incorrect
and speculative information.

Specificaly, PAL argued that Cougar has submitted no evidence that would put into doubt the
safety and suitability of PAL’s aircraft other than a letter from Field Aviation, which has a number of
conflicts of interest affecting its participation in the matter. Contrary to Cougar's assertion made in its
memorandum dated September 23, 1998, Cougar does not have “actud test flight data from the STC . . .
holder”, but instead computed data extrgpolated from information available for unmodified aircraft.
Consdering that Cougar has no knowledge of or access to the details of PAL’s proposal (some 4,250 pages
of technical and engineering support, past performance and other details), PAL submitted that Cougar’s
concluson regarding PAL’s arcréft's inability to meet the initid or amended RFP requirements is
speculative and based on limited knowledge of maritime surveillance system design and operation, limited
knowledge and experience in fixed-wing aviation and incorrect information. PAL further submitted that the
arcraft isbut one eement of an integrated intelligence gathering and reporting system and, therefore, that the
requirements relating to the type of aircraft play a minor role in the assessment of the overal service. PAL
submitted that the distribution of the rated requirementsin the RFP support this view.

PAL further submitted that Transport Canada is the most competent, knowledgeable and
appropriate agency to provide independent information to the Department and the DFO on matters that relate
to the arcraft supplied by PAL and that Transport Canada has clearly and unequivocaly confirmed that
PAL’sarcraft are secure and airworthy. Furthermore, PAL’s 20-year record of safe operation attests to that
fact, as does the Northeast Engineering & Development Ltd. (Northeast) report (the NEED Report).™

Concerning Cougar’ s alegation that the data submitted by PAL are flawed, PAL responded that the
data that it submitted to the Department were “tried, tested and true’. The information in PAL’s proposd in
respect of the “dash speed” and the “maximum operating speed” of the arcraft is neither incorrect nor
mideading and has been confirmed in the NEED Report.

11. A report dated April 16, 1999, submitted to the Tribuna by PAL and produced by Northeast Engineering &
Devedopment Ltd., an aerospace engineering firm certified by Trangport Canada.
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Furthermore, PAL submitted that the information provided by Field Aviation is not independent or
factua and that the opinions contained therein are based on outdated and incorrect informeation. For example,
Field Avidion has never modified an arcraft for PAL for arborne maritime survelllance. The arcraft
modified by Field Aviation in 1986 was designed for ice reconnaissance, which required different equipment
and configurations than those used in maritime surveillance. For competitive reasons, PAL submitted, it has
excluded Fidd Aviation from any engineering analysis or participation in enhancement programs undertaken
by PAL since the completion of Field Aviation’swork in 1986. Since then, PAL has completed 50,000 hours
of arborne maritime surveillance and, as a result, has conducted many successful programs for airborne
systems weight reduction, of which Field Aviation would have no knowledge. The NEED Report confirms
that modifications were made to PAL’ saircraft during that period and states that the STCs are proprietary to
Northeast and PAL and that Field Aviation would not be aware of the STCs or their contents.

Furthermore, PAL submitted that every ggnificant datement of fact regarding PAL’s
arcraft contained in Fied Avidion's letter, such as weight and loads, fatigue life, wing ingpection
following 16,200 hours and performance, is incorrect and outdated and probably contaminated the
conclusons dated March 25, 1999, arrived at by Raytheon Aircraft Company with respect to the abilitiesof a
modified Beechcraft King Air 200 aircraft.

With respect to the significance of the difference between the requirements in the 1993 RFP and
those in the current solicitation, PAL submitted that there is essentidly no difference between the service
requirements in the two documents. For example, contrary to Cougar’ s assertion, there is no requirement in
the 1998 RFP for an arcraft with greater payload and power. In fact, PAL submitted that advances in
technology in areas of dectronics, avionics, communications, navigation, photography and computers have
resulted in a Sgnificant reduction in the size and weight of many components. PAL submitted that the DFO
sated clearly during the bidders conference that it had no requirement for larger aircraft and thet it had no
additional budget. Furthermore, PAL submitted that the mandatory requirements in the 1998 RFP do not
include any new payload requirements. In fact, the RFP actudly reduces payload requirements by
eliminating the requirements for externaly mounted searchlights and requiring that the aircraft be capable of
carrying low-light television cameras.

With respect to the “ dash speed” requirement, PAL submitted that the NEED Report has analyzed
the difference between the initial wording and the revised wording of the RFP on this point and has shown
that the requirement of each is Smilar. As regards the requirement for letters of intent for the personnd
proposed, PAL submitted that thistask is difficult for Cougar because Cougar does not carry on the business
of arborne maritime surveillance.

Asregards PAL’s rdationship with the DFO during this procurement process, PAL submitted that
the DFO’ s agents and officers were unbiased, professona and proper.

In summary, PAL submitted the following: (1) its proposd did meet dl the requirements of the
RFP; (2) the Department recelved no information that PAL’s aircraft and operations were unsafe and
unsuitable, except from Cougar and its co-venturer Field Aviation; (3) Field Aviation is not a credible source
of information regarding PAL’s aircraft and the operations; (4) PAL’s proposal was correct, thorough and
well documented; (5) the 1998 RFP did not require an aircraft with greater power and payload; and (6) there
was no reduction of requirements during the bidding period as a consequence of the change in wording
describing the “ dash speed” requirements.

PAL requested its costs associated with preparing aresponse in this matter.
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Cougar’s Position

Cougar submitted that, contrary to the Department’s position, its complaint is timey, that the
procurement process was unfair and that there was unfair bias in favour of the incumbent, PAL, in the
procurement and eval uation process.

Timdiness of the Complaint

Cougar submitted that its complaint about the fairness of the procurement processis timely. Cougar
raised numerous objections during the procurement process and at bid closure. The Department, Cougar
submitted, did not respond to these objections during the bidding or evauation periods. Cougar did not know
that the Department had dismissed its objections and denied it any reief until January 11, 1999, when
Cougar received notice of the contract award to PAL.

Specificaly, Cougar submitted the following: (1) it sought clarification of the requirements in the
RFP at the bidders conference and in letters addressed to the Department dated September 8, 11 and 23,
1998; (2) it requested an extension of the deadline for the submission of bids on August 31, 1998; and (3) it
raised the issue of the suitability of a Beechcraft King Air 200 aircraft in September 1998. The first dement
of response on this latter point was conveyed by the Department in amendment No. 006. Cougar submitted
that, as a result of the contents of amendment No. 006, it became gravely concerned that meaningful
competition with PAL would not exist. Cougar, nevertheless, eected to proceed with its proposd, as it
hoped that the concerns that it had raised would be properly taken into account and responded to by the
Department and the DFO.

In a letter dated October 9, 1998, Cougar specifically objected to: (a) the poor qudity of the initia
RFP; (b) the perception of bias toward PAL, given the relationship that it had with personnd at the DFO;
(c) the suitability and safety of the Beechcraft King Air 200 aircraft in order to meet the requirements of
the RFP; (d) the ddlays in holding the bidders conference and in answering the questions raised therest;
(e) the inadequate extenson of the period to submit proposals, given the changes to the RFP, in particular
those changes contained in amendment No. 006; and (f) the changing mandatory requirements which,
Cougar dleged, dlowed certain arcraft to remain digible. At the same time, Cougar asked the Department
to review its concerns and to respond. No reply having been received from the Department, on October 27,
1998, Cougar sought and obtained, that same day, a meeting with a representative of the Department’s lega
sarvices, who agreed to address Cougar's concerns with the responsible departmental representatives.
Cougar followed up on this matter with the Department on November 23 and 26, 1998, without success.
Cougar further submitted that, given its formal objection in its October 9, 1998, Ietter and the Department’s
reassurances that the matter was being evaluated, it could not reasonably know before January 11, 1999, that
the Department did not, in fact, intend to address any of its concerns.

Unfairness of the Procurement

Cougar submitted that the evaluation team did not itsdf have the technica expertise in regard to
avidion and other matters necessary to evauate the aircraft proposed in the bids. Consdering that the
evauation team was aderted that there were serious questions about the safety and suitability of the aircraft
proposed by PAL, Cougar submitted that the Department and the DFO had an obligation to seek
independent expert assstance in the evauation of the technica aspects of the bids. The failure to obtain such
independent expertise, Cougar submitted, has resulted in a contract award to PAL, whose proposd is not
congstent with the requirements of the RFP.
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Specificaly, Cougar submitted that no member of the evauation team had any technical expertise or
background in aviation or aviation engineering, in radar or in forward-looking infrared and data management
sysems, and that the Department’s refusa to consult outside experts was fata to the fairness of the
evauation process, eg. a cetificate of airworthiness does not address whether an aircraft is suitable for
specific purposes, it merdly attests that the aircraft is licensed to operate and that it conforms to the type
gpprova for the arcraft. Transport Canadd's reply about the Beecheraft King Air 200 aircraft did not
respond to or provide any information about the suitability of the aircraft with respect to payload, equipment
specifications, operating parameters, speed and dtitude requirements, runway capabilities, etc., al of which
wereraised in Field Aviation’s | etter of September 2, 1998.

Cougar dso submitted that the GIR makes clear that the Department rdlied primarily on data from
PAL to conclude that PAL’s aircraft met the mandatory requirements of the RFP. However, thisinformation
was erroneous or was erroneoudly interpreted by the evaluation team in respect of PAL’s aircraft’ s cgpability
to cover 250 milesin one hour and have a“dash speed” of 300 mph. These errors of interpretation, Cougar
submitted, demondirate that the eva uation team lacked expertisein aviation. This, coupled with the failure to
seek the advice of outsde consultants and the reliance on PAL’s data, rendered the procurement and
evauation process manifestly unfair to Cougar and other bidders.

Concerning the information provided by Fidd Aviation and the rgection of that information by the
Department on the basis that the information comes from an interesed source (Filed Aviation is a
co-venturer of Cougar) and is outdated, Cougar submitted that Field Aviation is no more interested in this
procurement than PAL is, that Fidd Aviation isthe sole digtributor in Canada of Beechcraft King Air aircraft
and that Fidd Avidtion is the company which modified the aircraft which PAL proposed to use for the
contract and that Cougar understands that PAL’s aircraft still bear the same STC number, a fact which
shows that no mgor modifications have been carried out since Fidd Aviation's involvement in 1986.
Aswidl, Cougar submitted that some information now used by the Department to justify decisions made at
the time of the evaluation of proposas and the award of the contract was obtained by the Department only
after contract award.™

Cougar submitted that the Department, instead of seeking easily and reedily available independent
expert advice, relied on mideading or incomplete information from PAL and incomplete information from
Trangport Canada. It did so despite credible information that it had from Field Aviation which contained
firs-hand knowledge of the aircraft proposed by PAL.

Bias in Favour of the Incumbent

Cougar submitted that the Department conducted this procurement process in a way which unduly
favoured the incumbent, PAL, by substantidly modifying, through a series of solicitation amendments, the
mandatory requirements in the origina RFP to the advantage of PAL’s existing aircraft, by making specid
exceptions through the solicitation amendments and in the evauation process for PAL’s aircraft and by
subgtantialy modifying, at the last hour, the RFP mandatory requirements, thereby, for all practica purposes,
preventing bidders from seeking further clarification or modifying their bids to reflect the less stringent
requirements for the aircraft. Moreover, Cougar submitted that the close relationship between two members
of the evaludion team and PAL gave rise to a perception that PAL had an advantage. Although the
evauation team could have compensated for this bias by consulting outside experts, it failed to do so and,
instead, chose to rely on information provided by PAL.

12. Cougar’'s submissions dated March 31, 1999, para. 55.
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Concerning the Department’ s assartions that the requirements in the RFP were essentially identical
to those for the two previous five-year contracts and that the solicitation amendments, in thisinstance, did not
subgtantially change the requirements of the origina RFP, Cougar submitted that these assertions are without
foundation. Clearly, Cougar submitted, the 1998 RFP required aircraft with greater payload and power than
the aircraft required for the previous RFPs. This was evidenced in amendment No. 006 in which the
requirement for a “dash speed” of 300 mph was removed and in which it was Stated that only one of the
three aircraft would be assessed extra eva uation points for eight hours endurance. Thisiis further evidenced
by the fact that, athough the requisitions provided for funding in the order of $70 million, the contract
eventudly awarded to PAL is dightly less than $39 million, much lower than the bids of the other bidders.
Aswedll, according to Cougar, the fact that the Department provided bidders, in amendment No. 001, with a
12-month fix-up time clearly indicates that the origina requirements were more demanding than those
required in previous solicitations for the air survelllance services and that these original requirements were
sgnificantly lessened during the bid solicitation period.

Moreover, Cougar submitted that changes to payload and speed requirements during the
procurement process amounted to substantiad changes in the mandatory requirements of the RFP.
In particular, Cougar submitted that the subgtitution of an absolute speed requirement by a lesser functiona
requirement (250 miles in one hour) nine days before bid closing and the dimination of the origind RFP
requirement that al three surveillance aircraft be identica enabled PAL to propose its three existing aircraft,
of which only one purportedly had extended endurance.

Furthermore, Cougar submitted that special exceptions favouring PAL, such as the pre-gpprova of
PAL’ saircraft and the requirement that aletter of intent be provided for each member of personnel proposed
by a supplier, were made during the bid solicitation process.

Findly, Cougar submitted that the timing of events in this procurement, particularly amendment
No. 006, the relationship between the evaluation team and PAL (Cougar does not take the position that this
close rdationship was, by itsdlf, unfair), the fact that this Stuation was not mitigated by the Department by
obtaining neutra and objective inputs and the additiona fact that, on September 30, 1998, before bid closing
and the receipt of PAL’s proposd, the Department, in responding to question 98, indicated that PAL’s
arcraft would meet the requirements of the 1998 RFP, al point to specid treatment for PAL in this
procurement process by the Department and the DFO.

In additional comments filed with the Tribund on May 4, 1999, Cougar submitted that, if Field
Avidion's assessment of PAL’s arcraft must be disqudified because Fidd Avidtion is a business partner of
Cougar, for the same reason, the opinions expressed by PAL and its contractor, Northeast, must be
disregarded. Cougar dso disputed severd assertions made by PAL in its submissions concerning flight data,
the importance of the aircraft in this maritime survelllance project, the certificate of arworthiness, the
“dash gpeed” issue, the involvement of Fidd Aviation in modifying PAL’ s aircraft, the payload issue and the
specid trestment extended to PAL by the DFO and the Department. In any event, Cougar submitted that the
issue before the Tribund is not the thoroughness of PAL’s proposa, but rather the fairness of the
procurement process.

With respect to the additional comments made by the Department, Cougar argued that these ought
to be disregarded by the Tribunal, as these do not reply to any new issue raised by Cougar.

On the issue of the timeliness of certain grounds of complaint in this matter and the Department’s
view that potential suppliers should immediately complain to the Tribuna whenever there is any perceived
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problem in the tender, bidding or evaluation process, Cougar submitted that a supplier should attempt to
resolve problems with the government ingtitution before pursuing any formal legal recourse.

In making a number of points with respect to the information used by the evaluators to assess the
proposdls, the advice received from Transport Canada and the alleged exclusive reliance by the Department
and the DFO on the information in the proposals for their evauation, Cougar indicated that dl these
questions point to the same issue, namely, the lack of aviation expertise of the evauation committee and its
failure to benefit from independent expert advice in assessing proposals.

TRIBUNAL'’S DECISION

Section 30.14 of the CITT Act requires that, in conducting an inquiry, the Tribund limit its
condderdtions to the subject matter of the complaint. Furthermore, a the concluson of the inquiry, the
Tribunal must determine whether the complaint is valid on the basis of whether the procedures and other
requirements prescribed in respect of the desgnated contract have been observed. Section 11 of the
Regulations further provides, in part, that the Tribunal is required to determine whether the procurement was
conducted in accordance with the requirements st out in the AIT.

The requirement is identified in the NPP as belonging to services category V201A, being “Air
Charter for Things’. This classification is not disputed by Cougar, and the Tribund findsit appropriate in the
circumstances. The Tribuna aso notes that, although no one so represented, part of the services involved in
this solicitation could be viewed as belonging to services category FO30, being “Fisheries Resources
Management Services'.

The Tribuna finds that both services categories V201 and FO30 are excluded from NAFTA by
virtue of Section B of Annex 1001.1b-2 of NAFTA. The Tribuna is also satisfied that the above-mentioned
categories of services are not listed for Canada in Annex 4 of Appendix | of the AGP. On this basis, the
Tribunal determines that the solicitation is not in relation to services covered by the AGP and NAFTA and,
therefore, the solicitation is not a desgnated contract in that respect. However, the maritime survelllance
sarvices being procured are not excluded from the AIT and, therefore, the Tribunal will determine whether
the complaint has merit under the AIT.

Cougar dleged that, contrary to Article 506(6) of the AIT, the criteria for the contract award were
not fully set out in the RFP. Article 506(6) of the AIT provides, in part, that “[t]he tender documents shdll
clearly identify the requirements of the procurement, the criteria that will be used in the evaluation of bids
and the method of weighting and evauating the criteria’.

The Tribund is of the view that the fact that Sx amendments to the RFP were issued and that more
than 100 clarification questions were answered during the solicitation period is not abnormal for a complex
procurement such as the one in dispute, which included potential suppliers not previoudy involved in bidding
for the requirement. In the Tribuna’ s opinion, these facts, aone, do not support a conclusion that the RFP, as
amended, was unclear.

With respect to Cougar’ s specific assertions that the RFP never clarified (1) whether dl three aircraft
had to be identically configured and (2) whether a Beechcraft King Air 200 arcraft would meet the
requirement for the RFP, the Tribund finds that there is no support for these dlegations. In the Tribuna’s
opinion, the Department’ s answers to questions 4, 72 and 100 make it abundantly clear thet the three aircraft
had to be “fully configured”, i.e. they had to meet dl the requirements of Appendix “B” of the RFP, and that
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one aircraft, and only one, with extended endurance would receive extra evaluation points. In the Tribuna’s
opinion, the RFP never required that the three aircraft be identically configured, rather the aircraft had to be
fully configured, a notion entirdly competible with the concept that one or more aircraft could aso have extra
endurance.

With respect to Cougar’'s second assartion, the Tribuna is satisfied that the Department never
indicated before bid closng whether the Beecheraft King Air 200 aircraft would meet the requirements of
the RFP. Given the structure of the RFP, wherein the Department chose not to indicate what particular make
or type of aircraft would be acceptable, but instead set out the criteriathat any aircraft had to meet in order to
be accepted, in the Tribuna’s opinion, there was clearly no obligation on the Department to provide this
information.

Cougar dleged that, contrary to the procedures mandated by the AIT, the Department did not reply
promptly to reasonable requests for information that it made about the RFP.

Subsections 6(1) and (2) of the Regulations™ provide that a potential supplier shdll file a complaint
or make an objection within 10 working days &fter the day on which the basis of the complaint/objection
became known or reasonably should have become known to the potential supplier. The Tribuna finds that
Cougar failed to meet these prescribed time limits in respect of this ground of complaint. The Tribund is of
the view that Cougar knew the period of time that the Department took to answer its requests for information
a the very latest by the solicitation closing date on October 9, 1998. In this respect, the Tribund notes that
Cougar’ s objection letter, dso dated October 9, 1998, only refers to a “one month lapse between the issue
date of the RFP and the Bidders Conference” and to the 24-day period to respond to the questions raised by
bidders at the conference through amendment No. 001 dated August 27, 1998. In the Tribund’s opinion,
these two occurrences became known or reasonably should have become known to Cougar some 43 days
before Cougar’s October 9, 1998, objection letter to the Department and 148 days before January 22, 1999,
the day on which Cougar filed its complaint with the Tribuna. Cougar faled to raise these grounds of
complaint in atimely manner and, therefore, the Tribuna dismisses this ground of complaint.

Cougar dleged that, contrary to Article 506(5) of the AIT, the Department failed to provide all
potential suppliers with a reasonable period in which to prepare repongive bids. According to Cougar, thisis
particularly evidenced by the fact that the Department issued amendment No. 006, which contained
fundamenta changesto the RFP, on September 30, 1998, only nine days prior to the solicitation closing dete.

Article 506(5) of the AIT provides that “[€]lach Party shdl provide suppliers with a reasonable
period of time to submit a bid, taking into account the time needed to disseminate the information and the
complexity of the procurement”.

13. 6. (1) Subject to subsections (2) and (3), a potentid supplier who files a complaint with the Tribuna in
accordance with section 30.11 of the Act shal do so not later than 10 working days after the day on which the
basis of the complaint became known or reasonably should have become known to the potentid supplier.

(2) A potentid supplier who has made an objection regarding a procurement relating to a designated contract to
the rlevant government indtitution, and is denied relief by that government indtitution, may file a complaint with
the Tribuna within 10 working days after the day on which the potentid supplier has actua or congtructive
knowledge of the denid of relief, if the objection was made within 10 working days after the day on which its
basis became known or reasonably should have become known to the potentid supplier.
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The Tribuna notes that bidders cannot reasonably expect that the Department will autometicaly
extend the solicitation deedline every time amodification isintroduced. Bidders are in a postion to assessthe
full impact which modifications may have on their ability to submit responsive bids and the time required to
do so0 and, therefore, are responsible, asthe need arises, to ask for extensons to the solicitation period.

The Tribund finds that Cougar failed to meet the prescribed time limits to make an objection and/or
file a complaint in respect of this ground of complaint. In the Tribund’s opinion, it was gpparent to Cougar
that the bid solicitation period closed on October 9, 1998. Cougar did not raise thisissue in its objection letter
of October 9, 1998. Furthermore, the Tribundl is satisfied that at no time between the solicitation closing date
and January 22, 1999, the date on which Couger filed its complaint with the Tribund, did the Department
indicate that the solicitation would be cancelled, re-issued, re-opened and/or re-activated in any way. In fact,
the evidence shows that the Department and the DFO were proceeding with the evauation of the proposals,
including seeking clarifications from Cougar on November 19, 1998, which Cougar provided to the
Department on November 23, 1998. Therefore, in the Tribuna’ s opinion, Cougar knew or should reasonably
have known the grounds for its dlegation that the bidding period was inadequate on or about
October 9, 1998. Cougar did not raise this ground of complaint until 105 days later when it filed its
complaint with the Tribuna. The Tribuna, therefore, dismisses this ground of complaint.

Cougar dleged that, contrary to the provisons of Article 504 of the AIT, the Department failed to
apply the tendering process in a non-discriminatory manner, in that the amendment of certain mandatory
technica requirements of the RFP and the timing were biased in favour of PAL.

In part, Article 504 of the AIT prohibits the following forms of discrimination:

[2](b) between the suppliers of such goods or services of a particular Province or region and those
of any other Province or region.

[3](b) thebiasing of technica specifications in favour of, or againgt, particular goods or services,
including those goods or sarvices incdluded in congruction contracts, or in favour of, or
againg, the suppliers of such goods or services for the purpose of avoiding the obligations of
this Chapter;

[3](c) thetiming of eventsin the tender process so asto prevent suppliers from submitting bids.

The Tribunal notes that this allegation is based on the premise that the origind RFP issued on
Jduly 7, 1998, cdled for arcraft with a unique configuration and enhanced speed, payload and endurance
requirements compared to the two previous RFPs and that the aircraft supplied by PAL under the
two previous five-year contracts would not meet these enhanced requirements. Consequently, Cougar
argued, the requirements of the origind RFP had to be altered during the solicitation period so that PAL’s
arcraft could qualify for the RFP.

Certain technica specifications were modified during the solicitation period. The Tribund is of the
opinion that the Department is entitled to modify its statement of requirements during the solicitation period,
be it upward, to widen it to alow for equivalent solutions, or even downward, to better reflect the needs of its
client and to accommodate grester competition, provided al potentid suppliers are informed of the
modifications and given afair opportunity to react.

The question as to the impact of the changes introduced by the Department in this case is a difficult
one to answer. Cougar dleged that changes to the speed, payload and endurance requirements were
subgtantia, while the Department argued that these changes were marginal, non-existent or irrdevant.
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Concerning the “dash speed” issue, the Tribuna notes that al parties agreed that the term “dash
speed” is not a defined term of Transport Canada s aviation terminology standardization and, therefore, has
no recognized and accepted meaning in the industry. The Tribuna finds that the Department acted
reasonably when it revised section 2.6 of Appendix “B” of the RFP to communicate more clearly the DFO
true speed requirement in the form of a performance requirement, i.e. that aircraft be capable of covering a
distance of 250 miles from the main base of operations within one hour of take-off so that arapid responseto
suspected violations by foreign vessels of the Canadian extended economic zone or the NATO regulatory
area may be provided. Furthermore, the Tribund is not persuaded that the redrafting of section 2.6 of
Appendix “B” subgtantially modified the speed requirement as originally drafted. The Department and PAL
both attested that PAL’s aircraft met the speed requirements in both the origina and the revised RFPs, and
the Tribuna has not been convinced otherwise.

Concerning payload, the Tribund is not convinced that this requirement was modified &t dl during
the solicitation period. Although Cougar dleged that the original pecification required bigger, faster aircraft,
the Tribund is not persuaded that this is the case. In fact, when asked about this very point during the
bidders conference, the Department never indicated, in its answer, that bigger aircraft were required, and it
dated that it was not expecting to receive additiond funding or that the surveillance program would be
expanded in the foreseeable future. In addition, PAL submitted that the payload requirement was less
onerous in the current RFP than in the previous ones because the requirements for externally mounted
searchlights and low-light televison cameras had been removed. With respect to the requirement for
enhanced endurance, the Tribund finds that it was communicated early in the bidding process and that the
requirement was not a mandatory requirement, but one which gave access under the best circumstances to
only four additiond evaluation points.

For the above reasons, the Tribuna is not persuaded that the original RFP differed substantialy from
the previous ones or, more importantly, that the origind RFP was modified substantially during the
solicitation period. Consequently, in the Tribuna’s opinion, there is no basis to support Cougar’s dlegation
that sgnificant changes were made to the origina RFP to accommodate PAL’s arcraft. In the Tribund’s
view, the changes were not of mgjor importance; therefore, their introduction late in the solicitation processis
aso that much less criticdl.

In addition, Cougar may not have acted in its own best interest by failing to send the Field Aviation
letter of September 2, 1998, until September 23, 1998. If that information had been submitted to the
Department earlier, it is concelvable that the Department’ s answer to the  dash speed” issue might have been
known earlier, thus providing Cougar with additiond time to adjust as gppropriate.

The Tribuna must also determine whether, in answering question 98, the Department inadvertently
or otherwise deemed compliant, before bid closing, PAL’ s arcraft, thereby giving PAL an unfair advantage.

The Tribuna is of the opinion that the Department did not declare PAL’s aircraft compliant to the
current RFP in answering question 98. However, the Tribunad understands how Cougar arrived a this
conclusion, particularly in light of the Department’s response to question 25 that any aircraft meeting
DFO requirements will be acceptable. Neverthdless, the Tribund is of the view that the Department’s
response to question 98 must be interpreted narrowly within the context of the question itsdf, which, in the
Tribundl’s opinion, focussed primarily on whether an expert opinion was required to determine the “ peed”
capability of the modified Beechcraft King Air 200 aircraft as opposed to determining whether the aircraft
were acceptable under the RFP. The Tribuna interprets the Department’ s response as stating that an expert
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opinion is not required, as, “based on experience’, the said aircraft have amply demondrated that they can
meet DFO speed requirements.

With respect to the letters of intent, the Tribunal finds that this requirement became known to
Cougar on August 27, 1998, with the issuance of amendment No. 001. Cougar did not object to the
amendment until October 9, 1998, and, therefore, the Tribund dismisses this ground of complaint, asit was
not filed within the time limits allowed by subsection 6(2) of the Regulations.

Cougar aleged that the Department’s and the DFO’ s personnel who assessed Cougar’sand PAL’s
bids and decided to award the contract to PAL had a long-standing relationship with PAL and that the bid
evauation process was, therefore, unfair or had the appearance of unfairness or bias.

The Tribuna notes that the contracting officer in charge of this procurement was unknown to and
did not know any of the bidders before this procurement was initiated. In the Tribund’s opinion, in the
absence of any evidence to the contrary, this officer cannot be accused of bias or the gppearance thereof. It is
afact that two of the three members of the evauation committee from the DFO have worked closdy with
PAL as the incumbent contractor for a number of years. These individuas are eminently qudified in the
conduct of maritime aerial surveillance programs and their expertise in that respect is not disputed. In fact,
Cougar does not object, in principle, to the fact that DFO personnel were involved in the eva uation of offers.
Cougar did not present any evidence of actud bias on the part of the evaluation team; therefore, its alegation
must rest on any unfairness or the appearance of unfairness or bias.

Cougar raised the issue as to whether the failure to engage an aviation expert was unfair or created
an appearance of unfairness or bias. The evidence on the record shows that none of the members of the
evauaion committee was an expert in aviation. It gppears to the Tribund that, with the exception of the
requirement that bidders hold a vdid air operator’s certificate and that aircraft hold a valid certificate of
airworthiness, which requirements were confirmed by Transport Canada, the Department and the DFO
accepted a face value dl bidders declarations with respect to the capability of the aircraft proposed,
applying the judgement of reasonably informed individuds, not that of experts. The Tribund is satisfied that
the evauation committee was assisted in its task by the existence of a detailed evauation grid, established
beforehand, which governed the didtribution of the evaluation points between the various evaudtion
categories. Furthermore, the Tribund notes that, properly spesking, the requirement in dispute is not a
requirement for aircraft, but for maritime agrid surveillance services. Therefore, the Tribund finds that the
failure to engage an independent aviation expert did not result in any unfairness.

There remains the question as to whether there reasonably exists an gppearance of unfairness or
bias. The Tribunal finds that the appearance of unfairness or biasis not amatter provided for by the AIT and
adjudicable thereunder. The Tribund will Sate, however, that, by failing to secure independent third-party
expertise from within the government or the private sector when completing the evaluation of certain
technica aspects of the proposds, the Department and the DFO unnecessarily exposed themsdves to
criticiam. This is particularly so because of PAL’s long-standing incumbency stuation, the close working
relationship of two of the evaluators with PAL as the incumbent contractor and the lack of aviation expertise
of al the members of the evauation committee.

Cougar aleged that, contrary to Article 506(6) of the AIT, the Department used, in the evaluation of
PAL’s proposd, evaluation criteria not set out in the RFP and, consequently, improperly awarded the
contract to PAL. Specificaly, Cougar aleged, on the basis of an opinion provided by Fied Aviation, that the
arcraft proposed by PAL do not meet the speed requirements and do not have the minimum six-hour
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endurance required under the RFP, given the payload requirements, and that some of the aircraft used in the
previous contracts may have dready met or exceeded the maximum number of hours which Transport
Canada would normally permit such arcraft to fly, thereby failing to meet the implicit requirement in the
RFP that the aircraft proposed survive the length of the new five-year contract.

The Tribund finds that this ground of complaint has no merit. In the Tribund’s opinion, the
assertions made by Cougar, in this respect, are not based on firg-hand information provided by PAL to the
Department. PAL’s proposa is a confidentia business document not available to Cougar. In addition, it
appears to the Tribund that the information used by Fidd Aviation to base its opinion is, at least in part,
outdated. The aircraft used by PAL have been modified on a number of occasions, since Field Aviation did
some modification work on PAL’s aircraft in 1986. Because the STCs documenting these changes are not
avalable to Cougar or Field Avidion, in the Tribund’s opinion, Field Aviation is not in a podtion to
comment on PAL’s aircraft with the full knowledge of their current capabilities. The Tribuna aso observes
that Fidd Aviation's opinion has been challenged by Northeast in the NEED Report. In any event, the
evidence shows that neither Fidd Aviation nor Northeast is an independent, third-party expert
(Fidd Aviation isaco-venturer with PAL, and Northeadt, the author of the NEED Report, isthe firm that did
modification work on PAL’ s arcraft in recent years) and, for this reason, the Tribund has given little weight
to their submissons. Furthermore, the Tribunal cannot ignore the fact that Transport Canada has confirmed
that PAL’s arcraft are safe, secure and airworthy and that PAL currently holds a valid ar operator’'s
certificate. For these reasons, the Tribund is of the view that Cougar has not established that the Department
and the DFO have improperly evaluated PAL’s proposal and improperly awarded the contract to PAL. In
reaching this conclusion, the Tribuna is dso mindful that the aircraft is but a component, admittedly an
important one but not the most important one, of the maritime aerid surveillance services requirement, that
the mgjority of the evaluation rating points were not assigned to the aircraft, that PAL’s evaluation score is
sgnificantly higher than Cougar’s evauation score and that PAL’s bid price is sgnificantly lower than that

proposed by Cougar.
DETERMINATION OF THE TRIBUNAL

Inlight of the foregoing, the Tribunal determines that the procurement was conducted in accordance
with the AIT and that, therefore, the complaint is not vaid.

The Department has requested, in the GIR, the opportunity to make further submissons with respect
to the award of cogts in this matter. The Tribunal has determined that the circumstances of this case do not
warrant costs against Cougar. While the complaint is not valid, it was not without merit.*

Pierre Gosdin
Pierre Gossdin
Member

14. Flolite Industries, Canadian International Trade Tribund, File No. PR-97-045, Addendum, August 7, 1998.



